
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 17- 

PROVIDING FOR THE COMPENSATION OF THE DISTRICT COUNSEL, 
A BOARD APPOINTED OFFICER OF THE SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Santa Clara Valley Water District as follows: 

1. Prior resolutions of the Board, to the extent that they may conflict with the provisions 
hereof, are hereby superseded and rescinded. This Resolution shall be effective August 
22, 2017. 

2. The salaries, wages, compensation, and expenses provided herein shall be in full for all 
official services performed unless expressly otherwise provided and shall be paid on the 
basis of the biweekly pay period plan. Compensation shall be payable on or before the 
seventh (7th) calendar day after conclusion of each biweekly pay period for services 
rendered during the preceding biweekly pay period. All officials and employees of the 
Santa Clara Valley Water District shall charge, collect and pay all fees required by law to 
be charged, collected, and paid into the proper fund of the District and no officer or 
employee of the District shall be compensated by fees. 

3. For the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, the total salary of the District 
Counsel shall be that amount approved by the Board of Directors and formulated in this 
paragraph. As of July 1, 2016, the District Counsel shall receive a salary adjustment of 
2.7% for a total increase of $6,755 to his annual salary. 

4. The total salary of the District Counsel shall be that amount approved by the Board of 
Directors and formulated in this paragraph. As of July 1, 2017, the District Counsel shall 
receive a further salary adjustment for a new adjusted annual salary of $272,480. 

5. In addition to an annual salary as set forth in paragraphs 3 and 4, the District shall 
continue to assume payment of the unclassified benefits that are in effect on the 
effective date of approval of this Resolution. 

6. An Amendment to Employment Agreement Between Santa Clara Valley Water District 
and Stanly Yamamoto (Exhibit-A), sets forth a formal written amendment to the original 
Employment Agreement with the updated annual salary. This Amendment is hereby 
approved and the Chair of the Board is authorized to execute this Amendment. 

Attachment 1 
1 of 7



 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Santa Clara Valley Water District by the 
following vote on August 22, 2017: 
 
AYES: Directors 

NOES: Directors 

ABSENT: Directors 

ABSTAIN: Directors 
 SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 By: __________________________________ 
  JOHN L. VARELA 
  Chair/Board of Directors 
 
ATTEST:  MICHELE L. KING, CMC 
 
 

__________________________________ 
Clerk/Board of Directors 

 

Attachment 1 
2 of 7



1 

Amendment to Employment Agreement – SCVWD and Stanly Yamamoto 

AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT  

AND STANLY YAMAMOTO 

This Amendment to the Employment Agreement between Santa Clara Valley Water District and Stanly 

Yamamoto (Amendment) is entered into effective August 22, 2017. 

RECITALS 

A. The Santa Clara Valley Water District (District) and District Counsel Stanly Yamamoto (Employee)

entered into an original employment agreement on February 1, 2010 (Original Agreement)

when he was appointed to the position of District Counsel.

B. The annual salary under the Original Agreement was $215,000.  Following personnel evaluations

by the Board, the District has increased this annual salary from time to time.  The last such

increase was approved by the Board of Directors in 2015 when his annual salary was increased

to $250,182.40.

C. On August 22, 2017, the District’s Board of Directors approved a compensation adjustment for

the District Counsel retroactively increasing his annual salary by 2.7% ($6,755) effective July 1,

2016, as a cost of living adjustment (COLA) based upon the April 2016 San Francisco CPI‐U.

D. On August 22, 2017, the District’s Board of Directors approved a further compensation

adjustment for the District Counsel increasing his annual salary to a total of $272,480 effective

July 1, 2017.

E. The parties wish to amend the Original Agreement to provide for the updated annual salary.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations in this Amendment and the Original 

Agreement, the parties to this Amendment agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 4 of the Original Agreement is modified to read in its entirety as follows:

4. Compensation

a) For the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, District will pay Employee

$256,937.40 in salary per annum for services under this Agreement, payable in

installments at the same time as other employees of the District are paid and subject to

customary withholding.  Thereafter and subject to an annual evaluation of Employee’s

performance and salary, the Board may, by resolution approving an amendment to this

Agreement, increase Employee’s salary on the basis of merit and/or market factors.

Nothing in this provision requires the Board to use a set formula or to provide a merit or

other salary increase following the annual evaluation, but the Board will act in good

faith in determining whether a salary adjustment is warranted.  The Board will

determine the amount of any salary adjustment no later than October 1 each year, with

any adjustment retroactive to the immediately preceding July 1.

b) Effective July 1, 2017 (commencing pay period 14), District will pay Employee $272,480

in salary per annum for services under this Agreement, payable in installments at the

Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 13

Attachment 1 
3 of 7



2 

Amendment to Employment Agreement – SCVWD and Stanly Yamamoto 

same time as other employees of the District are paid and subject to customary 

withholding.  Thereafter and subject to an annual evaluation of Employee’s 

performance and salary, the Board may, by resolution approving an amendment to this 

Agreement, increase Employee’s salary on the basis of merit and/or market factors.  

Nothing in this provision requires the Board to use a set formula or to provide a merit or 

other salary increase following the annual evaluation, but the Board will act in good 

faith in determining whether a salary adjustment is warranted.  The Board will 

determine the amount of any salary adjustment no later than October 1 each year, with 

any adjustment retroactive to the immediately preceding July 1. 

2. All provisions of the Original Agreement, except as modified by this Amendment, remain in full

force and effect and are reaffirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first written 

above. 

By: _______________________________ 
Stanly Yamamoto 
District Counsel 

By:_______________________________ 
John L. Varela 
Chair of the Board 
Santa Clara Valley Water District 

Attest: 

By: _______________________________ 
Michele King 
Clerk of the Board 

Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 13

Attachment 1 
4 of 7



Attachment 1 
5 of 7



Attachment 1 
6 of 7



Attachment 1 
7 of 7




